by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan and such modifications (if any) shall also be deemed to 
have been approved by the shareholders of the Bank through this resolution. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Bank is hereby authorized to issue and allocate 70,736,139 (Seventy Million 
Seven Hundred and Thirty-Six Thousand and One Hundred Thirty-Nine) new ordinary shares of the Bank of 
Rs. 10 each (representing 5% of the existing paid up share capital of the Bank and which may be adjusted 
upwards to account for any issuance of shares by way of bonus, rights and/or other than rights) by way of

[...]

with or without modification, to increase the authorized share capital 
of the Bank from PKR 25,721,800,000/- to PKR 28,294,400,000 by creation of 2,829,440,000 new ordinary shares of PKR. 10/- each: 

"RESOLVED THAT the authorized share capital of the Bank be increased from Rs. 25,721,800,000/- (Rupees 
Twenty-Five Billion Seven Hundred Twenty-One Million Eight Hundred Thousand only) to Rs. 28,294,400,000 
(Rupees Twenty Eight Billion Two Hundred Ninety four Million four Hundred Thousand only) subject to 
completion of all legal formalities and necessary approvals and that the shareholders be and are hereby 
recommended to approve, as and by way of a special resolution, the amendments in the Memorandum of 
Association of the Bank for the increase in the authorized share capital, as set out below: 

Clause V of the Memorandum of Association be and is hereby amended to read as follows: 

"The share capital of the company is Rs. 28,294,400,000 (Rupees Twenty Eight Billion Two Hundred Ninety Four 
Million Four Hundred Thousand only) divided into 2,829,440,000 (Two Billion Eight Hundred Twenty Nine Million 
Four Hundred Forty Thousand) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each (Rupees ten each) with the power to increase or 
reduce the capital and to divide the shares in the capital for the time being into several classes." 

FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Chiet Executive Officer or Deputy Chief Executive Officer or Company

[...]

continued growth and expansion of the Bank and for issuance of shares under the Employees Shares Option Scheme 
approved by the Board in its last meeting, the authorized capital may be increased within the allowable limit of Rs. 28.294 
billion. 

The Bank's existing authorized capital is Rs. 25,721,800,000/- (Pak Rupees Twenty-Five Billion Seven Hundred Twenty-One 
Million Eight Hundred Thousand only) divided into 2,572,180,000 (Two Billion Five Hundred Seventy-Two Million One Hundred 
Eighty Thousand) ordinary share of Rs. 10 each. 

It is proposed to increase the share capital of the Bank up to Rs. 28.294,455.680 (Rupees Twenty-Eight Billion Two Hundred 
Ninety-Four Million Four Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Six Hundred Eighty only) divided into 2,829.440.000 (Two Billion Eight 
Hundred Twenty-Nine Million Four Hundred Forty Thousand) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each (Rupees ten each) by Rs. 
2,572,600,000 (Rupees Two Billion Five Hundred Seventy-Two Million Six Hundred Thousand only) divided into 257,260,000 
(Two Hundred Fifty-Seven Million Two Hundred Sixty Thousand) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each (Rupees ten each). 

Under section 85(1) of the Companies Act, 2017, the Bank may alter the condition of the memorandum so as to interaJia 
increase its share capital by such amount as it thinks expedient and such powers are exercisable by the shareholders through